Ch. 29

said SAH No. 50 to its junction with U. S. Trunk Highway No. 71; thence southerly on said Trunk Highway No. 71 to its junction with Todd County SAH No. 2; thence easterly on said SAH No. 2 to its junctions with Todd County SAH No. 15; thence southerly on said SAH No. 15 to the Todd-Stearns County line and its junction with Stearns County SAH No. 24; thence southerly on said SAH No. 24 to Minnesota Trunk Highway No. 28; thence southwesterly on said Trunk Highway No. 28 to its junction with U.S. Trunk Highway No. 71; thence southerly on said Trunk Highway No. 71 through the City of Sauk Centre to its junction with the Interstate Highway No. 94 and there terminating.

(b) The respective road authorities, of the highways over which the route described in this subdivision is located, may erect and maintain the "Viking Trail" emblem on the highways under their jurisdiction to adequately mark the route as the "Viking Trail". The commissioner of highways shall approve an emblem which shall consist of the lettering "Viking Trail" with the bow section of a Viking ship on a body of water; the colors being blue on white.

Approved March 5, 1976.

## CHAPTER 30-H.F.No.369

An act relating to the legislature; providing for the filing of state documents with the legislature; establishing duties of legislative reference library; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 3.195; and 3.302, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 3.195, is amended to read:

3.195 STATE DOCUMENTS; REPORTS TO THE LEGISLATURE. Whenever a report to the legislature is required of a department or agency of government, it shall be made, unless otherwise specifically required by law, by the filing of one copy with the secretary of the senate, one copy with the chief clerk of the house of representatives, and ten copies with the legislative reference library. The same distribution procedure shall be followed for other reports and publications unless otherwise requested by a legislator or the legislative reference library. The legislative reference library shall monthly give notice to each legislator of each publication filed pursuant to this section-publish and distribute to legislators a checklist of state documents. Additional copies of the checklist sufficient for distribution to all state agencies, public, university and college libraries shall be provided by the documents section, department of administration.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikcout

Ch. 31

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 3.302, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. The legislative reference library is a depository of all documents published by the state and shall receive such materials <u>automatically</u> without cost in the same manner as other depositories . As used in this chapter, "document" shall include any publication issued by the state, constitutional officers, departments, commissions, councils, bureaus, research centers, societies, or other agencies supported by state funds, or any publication prepared for the state by private individuals or organizations and issued in print, including all forms of duplicating other than by the use of carbon paper, considered to be of interest or value to the legislative reference library. Intraoffice or interoffice memos and forms and information concerning only the internal operation of the agency are not included.

Approved March 5, 1976.

## CHAPTER 31-H.F.No.717

[Not Coded]

An act relating to optometric and osteopathic education; higher education coordinating board; providing for a study of the availability of educational opportunities in optometry and osteopathy for Minnesota students.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. OPTOMETRIC AND OSTEOPATHIC EDUCATION; STUDY BY HIGHER EDUCATION COORDINATING BOARD. The higher education coordinating board shall evaluate the present and future shortage of doctors of optometry and doctors of osteopathy in this state. The board shall further determine and recommend action to increase the number of optometrists and osteopaths in this state. The board shall advise the legislature as to the feasibility of establishing a school of optometry in this state. The feasibility study shall include a recommendation as to the optimal size and location, projected staffing requirements, proposed budget, necessary enabling legislation and related matters. The board shall also advise the legislature as to the feasibility of the state contracting for the needed number of seats at appropriate existing colleges of optometry or colleges of osteopathy. The higher education coordinating board shall report back to the legislature with the results of its study by January 15, 1977.

Approved March 5, 1976.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout